UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE TO

(Amendment No. 1)

TENDER OFFER STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 14(d)(1) OR 13(e)(1) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

PROPHASE LABS, INC.

(Name of Subject Company (Issuer))

PROPHASE LABS, INC.

(Names of Filing Persons (Issuer and Offeror))

Common Stock, Par Value \$0.0005 Per Share (Title of Class of Securities)

74345W 10 8

(CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

Ted Karkus
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
ProPhase Labs, Inc.
621 N. Shady Retreat Road
Doylestown, Pennsylvania 18901
(215) 345-0919

(Name, Address and Telephone Numbers of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications on Behalf of Filing Persons)

Copy to:

Herb Kozlov, Esq. Aron Izower, Esq. Reed Smith LLP 599 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10022 (212) 345-0919

CALCULATION OF FILING FEE

TRANSACTION VALUATION(1)

AMOUNT OF FILING FEE(2)

\$9,200,00

Check the following box if the filing is a final amendment reporting the results of the tender offer: []

[] Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer)[] Rule 14d-1(d) (Cross-Border Third-Party Tender Offer)

If applicable, check the appropriate box(es) below to designate the appropriate rule provision(s) relied upon:

\$1,066.28

(1) Estimated solely for purposes of calculating the filing fee, this amount offer price of 2.30 per share.	ant is based on the purchase of 4,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.0005 per share, at the
(2) The amount of the filing fee, calculated in accordance with Rule 0-11 the transaction.	of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, equals \$115.90 per \$1,000,000 of the value of
[X] Check the box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Rule 0 filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and	1-11(a)(2) and identify the filing with which the offsetting fee was previously paid. Identify the previous defined the date of its filing.
Amount Previously Paid: \$1,066.28 Form or Registration No.: Schedule TO-I	Filing Party: ProPhase Labs, Inc. Date Filed: August 25, 2017
[] Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communicati	ons made before the commencement of a tender offer.
Check the appropriate boxes to designate any transactions to which the st	atement relates:
[] third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1.	
[X] issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4.	
[] going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3.	
amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.	

SCHEDULE TO

This Amendment No. 1 (this "Amendment") amends the Schedule TO filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on August 25, 2017 (the "Schedule TO") by ProPhase Labs, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), relating to the offer by the Company to purchase up to 4,000,000 shares of its common stock, par value \$0.0005 per share, at a price of \$2.30 per share, without interest, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Offer to Purchase dated August 25, 2017 (the "Offer to Purchase") and the related Letter of Transmittal (the "Letter of Transmittal") (together with the Offer to Purchase, the "Offer").

The information in the Offer, including all schedules and annexes thereto, which were previously filed with the Schedule TO, is hereby expressly incorporated by reference into this Amendment, except that such information is hereby amended and supplemented to the extent specifically provided herein.

Item 11. Additional Information.

Item 11 of the Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented by adding at the end thereof the following:

On September 26, 2017, the Company issued a press release announcing the preliminary results of the Offer, which expired at 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on Monday, September 25, 2017. A copy of the press release is filed as Exhibit (a)(I)(G) to the Schedule TO and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 12. Exhibits.

Item 12 of the Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

The following reference to Exhibit (a)(1)(G) is hereby inserted immediately prior to the reference to Exhibit (b):

(a)(1)(G)** Press release announcing the preliminary results of the Tender Offer, dated September 26, 2017

SIGNATURE

After due inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: September 26, 2017

PROPHASE LABS, INC.

By: /s/ Ted Karkus

Name: Ted Karkus

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT INDEX

(a)(1)(A)*	Offer to Purchase, dated August 25, 2017.
(a)(1)(B)*	Letter of Transmittal (including IRS Form W-9 and Guidelines for Certification of Taxpayer Identification Number on IRS Form W-9).
(a)(1)(C)*	Notice of Guaranteed Delivery.
(a)(1)(D)*	Letter to Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and other Nominees.
(a)(1)(E)*	Letter to Clients for use by Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and other Nominees.
(a)(1)(F)*	Press release announcing commencement of the Tender Offer, dated August 25, 2017.
(a)(1)(G)**	Press release announcing the preliminary results of the Tender Offer, dated September 26, 2017.
(b)	None.
(d)(1)	Asset Purchase Agreement (as amended), by and between ProPhase Labs, Inc., Meda Consumer Healthcare Inc. and Mylan Inc., as Buyer Guarantor, dated as of January 6, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 of Form 8-K filed on March 29, 2017)
(d)(2)	Manufacturing Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2017, by and between Meda Consumer Healthcare Inc. and Pharmaloz Manufacturing, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.2 of Form 8-K filed on March 29, 2017)
(d)(3)	Certificate of Incorporation of the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.3 of Form 8-K filed on June 19, 2015).
(d)(4)	By-laws of the Company as amended and restated effective June 18, 2015 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.4 of Form 8-K filed on June 19, 2015).
(d)(5)	Specimen Common Stock Certificate (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of Form 10-KSB/A filed on April 4, 1997).
(d)(6)	Amended and Restated Rights Agreement, dated June 18, 2014 between the Company and American Stock Transfer and Trust Company, LLC (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of Form 8-K filed on June 19, 2014).
(d)(7)	Amended No. 1 to Amended and Restated Rights Agreement, dated January 6, 2017 between the Company and American Stock Transfer and Trust Company, LLC (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 of Form 8-K filed on January 9, 2017).
(d)(8)	Form of Voting Agreement, dated January 6, 2017 by and between Meda Consumer Healthcare Inc. and the undersigned stockholders of ProPhase Labs, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of Form 8-K filed on January 9, 2017).
(d)(9)	Exclusive Representation and Distribution Agreement dated May 4, 1992 between the Company and Godfrey Science and Design, Inc. et al (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 of Form 10-KSB/A filed on April 4, 1997).
(d)(10)	Form of Indemnification Agreement between the Company and each of its Officers and Directors dated August 19, 2009 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of Form 8-K filed on August 19, 2009).
(d)(11)	Limited Liability Company Agreement, dated March 22, 2010, between the Company, Phosphagenics Limited, Phosphagenics Inc., and Phusion Laboratories, LLC. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.11 of Form 10-K filed on March 24, 2010).
(d)(12)	Contribution Agreement, dated March 22, 2010, between the Company, Phosphagenics Limited, Phosphagenics Inc., and Phusion Laboratories, LLC. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.12 of Form 10-K filed on March 24, 2010).

-4-

(d)(13)	License Agreement, dated March 22, 2010, between the Company and Phosphagenics Limited. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.13 of Form 10-K filed on March 24, 2010).
(d)(14)	Amended and Restated License Agreement, dated March 22, 2010, between the Company, Phosphagenics Limited, Phosphagenics Inc., and Phusion Laboratories, LLC. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.14 of Form 10-K filed on March 24, 2010).
(d)(15)	Amended and Restated 2010 Equity Compensation Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit B of the Company's Annual Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A filed on April 18, 2016).
(d)(16)	2010 Directors' Equity Compensation Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit C of the Company's Annual Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A filed on April 2, 2010).
(d)(17)	Amendment to 2010 Directors' Equity Compensation Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 of Form 8-K filed on May 10, 2010).
(d)(18)	Form of Option Agreement pursuant to 2010 Equity Compensation Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 of Form 8-K filed on May 10, 2010).
(d)(19)	Form of Option Agreement pursuant to 2010 Directors' Equity Compensation Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 of Form 8-K filed on May 10, 2010).
(d)(20)	Form of Amended and Restated 2010 Equity Compensation Plan Option Award Agreement.
(d)(21)	Form of Restricted Stock Award Agreement pursuant to 2010 Directors' Equity Compensation Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 of Form 8-K filed on May 10, 2010).
(d)(22)	Redemption Agreement with Phosphagenics Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of Form 8-K filed on September 23, 2011).
(d)(23)	Investment Agreement by and between ProPhase Labs, Inc. and Dutchess Opportunity Fund II, LP, dated as of May 28, 2014 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of Form 8-K filed on May 28, 2014).
(d)(24)	Registration Rights Agreement by and between ProPhase Labs, Inc. and Dutchess Opportunity Fund II, LP, dated as of May 28, 2014 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 of Form 8-K filed on May 28, 2014).
(d)(25)	Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release between ProPhase Labs, Inc. f/k/a The Quigley Corporation and John C. Godfrey, the Estate of Nancy Jane Godfrey, and Godfrey Science and Design, Inc. dated December 20, 2012. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.25 of Form 10-K filed on March 28, 2013).
(d)(26)	Amendment to 2010 Directors' Equity Compensation Plan (incorporated by reference to Appendix B of the Company's Annual Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A filed on April 3, 2013).
(d)(27)	Global Settlement Agreement between ProPhase Labs, Inc. and certain of the Company's former managers and with certain shareholders dated September 4, 2014 resolving all litigation matters between the parties (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.3 of Form 8-K dated September 4, 2014)
(d)(28)	Employment Agreement dated May 29, 2015 between Ted Karkus and the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 of Form 8-K filed on June 1, 2015).
(d)(29)	Employment Agreement dated May 29, 2015 between Robert V. Cuddihy, Jr. and the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 of Form 8-K filed on June 1, 2015).
(d)(30)	Registration Rights Agreement by and between ProPhase Labs, Inc. and Dutchess Opportunity Fund II, LP, dated as of July 30, 2015 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 of the registration statement on Form S-8 filed on August 5, 2015).
(d)(31)	Investment Agreement by and between ProPhase Labs, Inc. and Dutchess Opportunity Fund II, LP, dated as of July 30, 2015 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of the registration statement on Form S-8 filed on August 5, 2015).
	-5-

(d)(32)	Subscription Agreements by and between ProPhase Labs, Inc. and John Ligums and Justin Leonard dated December 11, 2015 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of Form 8-K filed on December 16, 2015).
(d)(33)	Employment Agreement Termination and Release Agreement, dated March 29, 2015, by and between ProPhase Labs, Inc. and Robert V. Cuddihy, Jr. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of Form 8-K filed on April 19, 2017)
(d)(34)	Stock Purchase Agreement, dated June 12, 2017, by and between ProPhase Labs, Inc. and Mark Leventhal (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Form 8-K (File No. 000-21617) filed on June 14, 2017)
(d)(35)	Stock Purchase Agreement, dated June 12, 2017, by and between Mark S. Leventhal and Donna R. Leventhal and ProPhase Labs, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Form 8-K (File No. 000-21617) filed on June 14, 2017)
(d)(36)	Stock Purchase Agreement, dated June 12, 2017, by and between The Mark S. and Donna R. Family Foundation, Inc. and ProPhase Labs, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Form 8-K (File No. 000-21617) filed on June 14, 2017)
(d)(37)	Stock Purchase Agreement, dated June 12, 2017, by and between The Bonnybrook Trust and ProPhase Labs, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Form 8-K (File No. 000-21617) filed on June 14, 2017)
(g)	None.
(h)	None.

^{*} Previously filed with the Schedule TO on August 25, 2017.

^{**} Filed herewith.



PRESS RELEASE

PROPHASE LABS, INC. ANNOUNCES PRELIMINARY RESULTS OF ITS TENDER OFFER

DOYLESTOWN, PA — (Globe Newswire – September 26, 2017) — ProPhase Labs, Inc. (NASDAQ: PRPH, www.ProPhaseLabs.com), a diversified natural health medical science company ("ProPhase"), announced today the preliminary results of its tender offer to purchase up to 4,000,000 shares of its common stock at a price of \$2.30 per share, which expired at 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on September 25, 2017.

Based on the preliminary count by American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, the Depositary for the tender offer, an aggregate of 5,919,665 shares of common stock were properly tendered and not withdrawn, including 139,892 shares that were tendered through notice of guaranteed delivery.

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the tender offer and based on the preliminary count by the depositary, ProPhase expects to accept for payment 4,323,335 shares properly tendered and not withdrawn before the expiration date, at an aggregate cost of approximately \$9.9 million, excluding fees and expenses relating to the tender offer. The shares of common stock expected to be purchased include 4,000,000 shares that the Company initially offered to purchase for approximately \$9.2 million and 323,335 additional shares that the Company has elected to purchase for approximately \$744,000 pursuant to its right to purchase up to an additional 2% of its outstanding shares without amending or extending the tender offer. The shares expected to be purchased represent approximately 26.7% of ProPhase's common stock issued and outstanding as of September 25, 2017.

Because more than 4,000,000 shares of common stock have been properly tendered and not withdrawn, the offer is oversubscribed, and ProPhase expects only to accept for purchase, on a pro rata basis, approximately 73.0% of the shares validly tendered (assuming all shares tendered through guaranteed delivery procedures are delivered under the terms of the offer), based on the total number of shares reported to be tendered and not withdrawn prior to the expiration of the offer and accounting for "odd lot" priority and the conditional tender provisions of the offer. This preliminary proration factor is subject to change based on, among other things, the number of tendered shares which satisfy the guaranteed delivery procedures.

The proration factor is based on the assumption that all shares tendered through notice of guaranteed delivery will be delivered within the prescribed two trading day settlement period. The final proration factor will be announced following the expiration of the guaranteed delivery period and the completion by the depositary of the confirmation process. To the extent shares tendered through notice of guaranteed delivery are not delivered within the prescribed two trading day settlement period, the proration factor may differ from the preliminary amount indicated above. Payment for the shares accepted for purchase pursuant to the tender offer, and the return of all other shares tendered and not purchased, will occur promptly thereafter. As previously disclosed, ProPhase will fund the purchase of shares pursuant to the tender offer, including related fees and expenses, from its available excess cash on hand.

The Information Agent for the tender offer is MacKenzie Partners, Inc. For questions and information, please call the Information Agent toll free at 1-800-322-2885.

THIS PRESS RELEASE IS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER TO BUY OR THE SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO SELL SHARES OF PROPHASE LABS, INC. COMMON STOCK. THE TENDER OFFER WAS MADE ONLY PURSUANT TO THE OFFER TO PURCHASE, LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL AND RELATED MATERIALS THAT PROPHASE DISTRIBUTED TO ITS STOCKHOLDERS AND FILED WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION. STOCKHOLDERS AND INVESTORS SHOULD READ CAREFULLY THE OFFER TO PURCHASE, LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL AND RELATED MATERIALS BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION, INCLUDING THE VARIOUS TERMS OF, AND CONDITIONS TO, THE TENDER OFFER. STOCKHOLDERS AND INVESTORS MAY OBTAIN A FREE COPY OF THE TENDER OFFER STATEMENT ON SCHEDULE TO, THE OFFER TO PURCHASE, LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL AND OTHER DOCUMENTS THAT WEBMD FILED WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AT THE COMMISSION'S WEBSITE AT WWW.SEC.GOV OR BY CALLING MACKENZIE PARTNERS, INC., THE INFORMATION AGENT FOR THE TENDER OFFER, TOLL-FREE AT 1-800-322-2885.

About ProPhase

ProPhase is a manufacturer, marketer and distributor of a diversified range of health care products and cold remedy products that are offered to the general public. We are also engaged in the research and development of potential over-the-counter ("OTC") drug and natural base health products including supplements, personal care and cosmeceutical products, and intend to explore and evaluate opportunities outside of the consumer products industry. For more information visit us at www.ProPhaseLabs.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

All statements contained in this press release, other than statements of historical fact, are forward-looking statements. These statements speak only as of the date of this press release and are based on our current plans and expectations and involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual future events or results to be different from those described in or implied by such forward-looking statements, including risks and uncertainties relating to changes in facts and circumstances and other uncertainties concerning the completion of the tender offer. Further information about these matters can be found in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings. Except as required by applicable law or regulation, we do not undertake any obligation to update our forward-looking statements to reflect future events or circumstances.

Investor Contact

Ted Karkus, Chairman and CEO ProPhase Labs, Inc. (267) 880-1111